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PERFORMANCE OF DAY-NRLM 

 

812.  SHRI P.C. MOHAN: 

SHRI LALLU SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of performance of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana–

National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) since its 

inception; 

(b)  the total funds utilized by the States under DAY-NRLM since its 

inception, State-wise; and 

(c)  the steps taken by the Government in uplifting women in this 

regard? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)  The Ministry is implementing Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – 

National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY – NRLM) across the country 

(except Delhi & Chandigarh) with the objective of organizing the 

rural poor women into Self Help Groups (SHGs) and continuously 

nurturing and supporting them till they attain appreciable increase 

in incomes over a period of time and improve their quality of life and 

come out of abject poverty. The performance of DAY-NRLM on 

major  Performance Indicators since inception are as below: 

  

S.no. Indicators Cumulative 

progress since 

Inception till 30th 

June 2023 

1 Number of SHGs promoted (in lakh) 85.14 

2 Number of Households mobilized into 

SHGs (in crore) 
9.21 

3 Amount of Capitalization support 

provided to SHGs (in Rs. crore) 
32974 

4 Amount of bank credit disbursed to SHGs 

(in Rs. Crore) 
6,79,700 



5 No. of Enterprises supported under Start-

up Village Entrepreneurship Programme 

(SVEP) (in lakh) 

2.39 

6 Number of Mahila Kisans supported for 

promotion of  Agro Ecological 

Practices(AEP) (in lakh) 

284 

7 No. of candidates trained under Deen 

Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya 

Yogna(DDU-GKY) 

14,72,282 

8 No. of candidates trained under Rural 

Self Employment Training 

Institutes(RSETIs) 

45,33,015 

  

(b)  The total funds utilized by the States under DAY-NRLM since 

its inception, State-wise is given at Annexure 

 

(c)  In addition to DAY-NRLM, the Ministry is implementing 

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act 

(MGNREGA), Pradhan MantriAwaas Yojana - Gramin (PMAY-G), 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) and, National Social 

Assistance Programme (NSAP) to bring about overall improvement 

in the quality of life of the people in rural areas, through 

employment generation, strengthening of livelihood opportunities, 

promoting self-employment, provision of social assistance and other 

basic amenities. These programmes have direct and indirect 

bearing on poverty alleviation and upliftment of rural poor women. 

  

***** 

  

 

 

  



Annexure referred in reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred 

Question No. 812 for answer on 25.07.2023 regarding “Performance 

of DAY-NRLM” 

 

The Central fund released/utilized under DAY-NRLM since inception 

(in Rs Lakhs) as on as on 30th June , 2023 

 

a) Funds released/utilised for implementation of NRLM,NRLP/NRETP 

  

S.No. States/Uts NRLM* NRLP** NRETP***   

1 Andhra Pradesh 126819.09 2660.93  -   

2 Bihar 333177.95 50768.42 39938.75   

3 Chattisgarh 75112.27 20224.29 16409.01   

4 Goa 1400.00 0.00 -    

5 Gujarat 42298.27 6851.01 2376.72   

6 Haryana 18830.92 0.00 -    

7 Himachal Pradesh 9116.51 0.00 -    

8 Jammu & Kashmir 50496.53 0.00 -    

9 Jharkhand 118016.20 33142.79 14441.4   

10 Karnataka 81747.43 7890.84 4642.6   

11 Kerala 39565.51 3926.33 -    

12 Madhya Pradesh 109739.22 47365.72 12504.74   

13 Maharashtra 142068.62 30618.72 11036.01   

14 Odisha 180967.11 18352.48 12073.38   

15 Punjab 8971.27 0.00 -    

16 Rajasthan 69568.91 7860.32 7433.5   

17 Tamil Nadu 142030.29 13067.92 3940.23   

18 Telengana 35655.69 0.00 -    

19 Uttar Pradesh 358523.81 16332.22 8082.45   

20 Uttarakhand 23723.14 0.00 -    

21 West Bengal 158110.76 21727.08 22549.8   

22 A&N Islands 1224.70 0.00 -    

23 

Daman & Diu and 

Dadra Nagar Haveli  512.50 0.00 -  

  

  

24 Lakshadweep 212.50 0.00 -    

25 Ladakh 530.00 0.00 -    

26 Pondicherry 2927.97 0.00 -    

27 Arunachal Pradesh 19550.29 0.00 -    

28 Assam 135593.85 14668.04 8550.79   

29 Manipur 11437.95 0.00 -    

30 Meghalaya 34699.54 0.00 -    

31 Mizoram 24589.94 354.50 -    

32 Nagaland 32214.13 789.50 -    

33 Sikkim 5620.93 0.00 -    

34 Tripura 51692.68 0.00 -    

  Total 2446746.48 296601.11 1,63,979.38   

*National Rural Livelihoods a sub scheme under DAY-NRLM 



*National Rural Livelihood Project (NRLP) was an externally aided 

program,  funded by World Bank and  was closed in June, 2018. 

**National Rural Economic Transformation Project (NRETP) a sub scheme 

under DAY-NRLM commenced in the year 2019 in 13 high poverty States 

  

b) Funds released/utilised for training of rural poor youths under Rural Self 

Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) a sub scheme of DAY-NRLM 

  

S.No State/UT 

 Funds released/utilised from FY 2014-

15 to FY 2023-24 

(Rs. lakhs) 

1 

Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 22.21 

2 Andhra Pradesh 3289.82 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 

4 Assam 1744.67 

5 Bihar 2190.44 

6 Chhattisgarh 2856.32 

7 D&N Haveli 45.24 

8 Gujarat 3927.97 

9 Haryana 1400.69 

10 Himachal Pradesh 309.23 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 686.15 

12 Jharkhand 3019.92 

13 Karnataka 4590.34 

14 Kerala 747.82 

15 Lakshadweep 0 

16 Madhya Pradesh 5994.94 

17 Maharashtra 5411.06 

18 Manipur 29.3 

19 Meghalaya 312.28 

20 Mizoram 39.45 

21 Nagaland 55.25 

22 Odisha 4454.26 

23 Puducherry 24.39 

24 Punjab 2342.11 

25 Rajasthan 3027.01 

26 Sikkim 9.02 

27 Tamil Nadu 3329.94 

28 Telangana 2478.94 

29 Tripura 354.5 

30 Uttar Pradesh 4846.2 

31 Uttarakhand 879.56 

32 West Bengal 696.51 

  Total 59,115.53 

  

  



c) Funds released/utilised under DeenDayalUpadhyaya – Grameen 

Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) a sub scheme of DAY-NRLM 

S.N. States 
Funds released/utilised (in Rs. 

lakhs) 

1 A&N Islands 801 

2 Andhra Pradesh 28712.93 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2564.46 

4 Assam 37206.61 

5 Bihar 36708 

6 Chhattisgarh 22574.61 

7 Goa 60 

8 Gujarat 10125.7 

9 Haryana 9530.76 

10 Himachal Pradesh 9509.15 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 46910.48 

12 Jharkhand 20417.13 

13 Karnataka 15832.08 

14 Kerala 38842.06 

15 Madhya Pradesh 24159.92 

16 Maharashtra 36831 

17 Manipur 7169.79 

18 Meghalaya 5337.65 

19 Mizoram 2681.59 

20 Nagaland 6712.15 

21 Odisha 62640.68 

22 Pudducherry 1019.45 

23 Punjab 13633.39 

24 Rajasthan 18946.81 

25 Sikkim 2131.25 

26 Tamilnadu 24892.79 

27 Telangana 32074.2 

28 Tripura 8502.35 

29 Uttar Pradesh 73527.44 

30 Uttarakhand 18746.35 

31 West Bengal 25306.86 

  Total 6,44,108.6 

  

d) Funds released/utilised under Start-up Village Entrepreneurship 

Programme (SVEP), a sub scheme of DAY-NRLM 

No State 
Funds released/utilised  

(Rs. lakhs) 

      

1 Andhra Pradesh 2,550.88 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 93.76 

3 Assam 1,397.56 

4 Bihar 3,821.71 

5 Chhattisgarh  1,941.96 

6 Goa 64.47 



7 Gujarat 727.74 

8 Haryana 1,693.50 

9 Himachal Pradesh 51.64 

10 Jammu & Kashmir (UT) 956.25 

11 Jharkhand 3,369.27 

12 Karnataka 305.15 

13 Kerala 5,061.14 

14 Madhya Pradesh 3,397.91 

15 Maharashtra 830.61 

16 Manipur 351.61 

17 Meghalaya 149.96 

18 Mizoram 472.65 

19 Nagaland 1,092.14 

20 Odisha 2,109.71 

21 Punjab 387.44 

22 Rajasthan 1,615.53 

23 Sikkim 98.63 

24 Tamil Nadu 660.85 

25 Telangana 1,631.53 

26 Tripura 152.62 

27 Uttar Pradesh 3,288.14 

28 Uttarakhand 770.70 

29 West Bengal 2,233.58 

    41,278.63 

  

 e) Funds released/utilised under Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana 

(MKSP), a sub scheme of DAY-NRLM 

 

SR NO  STATE NAME 

Funds released/utilised(in 

Rs. Crore ) 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 141.94 

2 ASSAM 14.2 

3 BIHAR 57.34 

4 CHHATTISGARH 15.77 

5 GUJARAT 5.22 

6 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2.02 

7 HARYANA 5.26 

8 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2.14 

9 JHARKHAND 62.71 

10 KARNATAKA 7.89 

11 KERALA 62.69 

12 MAHARASHTRA 33.86 

13 MADHYA PRADESH 19.4 

14 MEGHALAYA 0.65 

15 MIZORAM 4.58 

16 ODISHA 29.72 

17 PUDUCHERRY 2.3 



18 RAJASTHAN 26.63 

19 TELANGANA 3.02 

20 TAMIL NADU 8.44 

21 UTTAR PRADESH 30.1 

22 WEST BENGAL 9.52 

23 NAGALAND 5.93 

24 MULTI STATE PROJECTS 35.22 

25 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 8.25 

26 UTTARAKHAND 0.67 

27 PUNJAB 0.48 

  TOTAL 595.97 

  

 

 


